ORDINANCE NO. 2575

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF McALESTER, OKLAHOMA,
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2568 WHICH ESTABLISHED THE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-17; REPEALING ALL
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 2538 setting forth the
Budget for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 beginning July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Departments and Divisions routinely review their budget
appropriations to determine if any changes are necessary; and

WHEREAS, based upon said review the City staff now recommends that certain
amendments to the Budget be considered by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to make amendments to the City Budget
under Article 5, Section 5.07 (b) of the new City Charter as well as State law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed amendment to the FY
2016-2017 Budget, with the revenues and expenditures therein contained, is in the best interest of
the City; and therefore, desires to adopt the same by formal action.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McALESTER,
OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: The proposed amendment to the FY 2016-2017 Budget of the City of
McAlester, Oklahoma, as heretofore adopted by Ordinance, as summarized in Exhibit A-1 through
A-7, which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby
are, completely adopted and approved as an amendment to the said FY 2016-2017 Budget.

SECTION 2: All portions of the existing FY 2016-2017 Budget, Ordinance No. 2568
except as specifically herein amended, shall remain in full force and effect, and not be otherwise
affected by the adoption of the amendatory ordinance.

SECTION 3: That all other ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent
of any such conflict or inconsistency and all other ordinances not in conflict herewith shall remain
in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: Should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase, or section of
this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not
affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, other than the part
or parts as declared to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.



SECTION 5: That an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and for the provision of the
public peace, health and safety, by reason whereof it is necessary that all acts take effect
immediately and be in full force and effect from, and after the passage and approval.

PASSED and the EMERGENCY CLAUSE ruled on separately this 13th day of September,
2016.

CITY OF MCALESTER, OKLAHOMA
A Municipal Corporation

Sl

John Browne, Mayor

‘ATTEST

Cora M:ddleton Clty Clerk

Approved as to form and legality this z Z day of , 2016.

L YD

William J. Eryjh, City Attorney




City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017

General Fund
September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-1

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number  Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
[T 40999 | Fund Bal - 78,647 78,647 |
| .
! -
: Total 78,647 ]
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number _ Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
01 5865404 [Strects Streets Repair Projects 264,000 56,047 320,047 |
01 5652330 Planning & Comm Developme] Demolitions 55,000 22,600 77,600
]
7 R
) -
) { -
} ! -
3 { -
i { 1
j I TR6AT ] |
FUND INFORMATION _ |
Origina Budget - Revenues ™ $14,511,577 || ** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $14,511,577
Original Budget - Expenditures $14,511,577
Amendments 78,647
“Current Budget - Expenditures $14,590,224
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
September 13, 2016 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purch related

Approve{:‘/ﬁ !é _

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

Date BAs# Pkt.#

A1117-004



City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017

Airport Grant
September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-2

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
24 40999 : Fund Bal - 531,074 | 531,074 |
- |
Total 531,074 }
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment {Decrease) Amendment
24 5876401 [Airport _{ Capital Qutlay - 63,976 | 63,976 |
24 5876405 Airport Airport Drainage Project - 404,939 404,939
24 5876406 Airport Rehab Taxiway Drainage Grant - 62,159 62,159
i N
: 7 N
1 T
! -
/ -
! H
531,074 | B
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues ** $ - || ** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ -
Original Budget - Expenditures $ -
Amendments 531,074
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 531,074
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
September 13, 2016 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital proj and p lated

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

e
Mayoy,
A

Posted By Date

Pkt.#

City Clerk

A1117-005



Exhibit A-3
City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017
Economic Development
September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
{ 30 | 4099 i J Fund Bal i - 614,428 | 614,428
i 1 : i | -
| ] . ] i -
L | ‘ { Total i 614,428 |
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
30 5652341 Planning & Comm Developme: 2014 OSMPC Grant : - 216,666 | 216,666 |
30 5652342 Planning & Comm Developme: 2015 OSMPC Grant - ! 204,505 204,505
30 5652343 Planning & Comm Develop 2016 OSMPC Grant - ! 193,257 193,257
] _
I
| 1 i Z
T ] i
, | ! i | ! -
! : | -
; | -
H i
] T B
i 1 -
i ! -
i 1 B
| i h ;
e i’ —
; | 614,428 | I
|__FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues ™ $ 1,018,210 [| *** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 1,018,210
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 1,375,757
Amendments 614,428
‘Current Budget - Expenditures $ 1,990,185
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
September 13, 2016 Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

R

Date BA# Pkt.#

City Clerk

A1117-006



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017
CDBG Grants

September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A4

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number _ Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
33 ) 40999 ] | Fund Bal - 407,092 | 407,092 |
| | -
; | -
Total 407,092 I
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
33 5971517 /CDBG 2015 CDBG Grant - 233,694 | 233,694 |
33 5971518 CDBG 2016 CDBG Grant - 173,398 | 173,398
| -
7 A
1 R
] N
| -
; | N
i | -
1 . - |
| / |
i |~ 407,092 | |
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budgst - Revenues *** $ - || = Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ -
Original Budget - Expenditures $ -
Amendments 407,092
[Current Budget - Expenditures $ 407,092
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
September 13, 2016 Budget Supp!! to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purch rolated

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

ek
Mayor

Attest:

City Clark

Posted By Date

Pkt#

A1117-007



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017

Capital Fund
September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-§

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment Decrease’ Amendment
41 40999 | Fund Balance - 1,406,496 | 1,406,496 |
[ I -]
! I -
I Total 1,406,496 | '
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
4l 5652402 [Planning & Comm Developme; Trails Grant Project - 1 77229 ° 77,229 |
4] 5542401 |Parks Capital Outlay - 25,000 25,000 .
4] 5863401 | Traffic Control Capital Outlay Traffic Control - 175,000 175,000
41 5865403 | Streets Capital Projects 280,000 491,040 771,040
41 5865408 | Streets Washington Street Project - 79,910 79910
41 5974401 | Water Treatment Capital Qutlay - 18,493 18,493
41 5974404 |Water Treatment WTP Filter - 66,141 66,141
41 5974405 | Water Treatment WTP Lagoons & Drying Beds - 284,390 284,390
41 5975409 | Utility Mai Sewer Line Projects - 158,490 158,490
41 5975411 __(Utility Maintenance AMI System - 30,803 30,803
-
] ]
: 1,406,49% |

FUND INFORMATION |

Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 848,810
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 848,810
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 848,810
Amendments 1,406,496
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 2,255,306

Approved by the City Council this
September 13, 2016

* Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

Approved,

——

Date BA#

Pkt.#

A1117-008



Exhibit A-6
City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017
Technology Fund
September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
‘Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
44 a’ 40999 | . Fund Balance - 130,774 | 130,774 |
| : T .
| j ! T ]
] | | Total : 130,774 | ]
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
44 5225401  |Information Services Technology Upgrades | 144,000 ' 130,774 274,774 |
‘ - 1
1
4 -~
‘ ; ‘ .
i : -
i I ]
[ ] 130,174 | l
|__FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 215,000 | = Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
ICurrent Budget - Revenues $ 215,000
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 215,000
Amendments 130,774
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 345774
Approved by the City Council this Expianation of Budget Amendment:
September 13, 2016 Budget Supp! t to lapse and reappropri xpenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purch: related

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

A

Altes]

Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

City Clak

A1117-008



City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2016-2017

Storm Water Fund
September 13, 2016

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A-7

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
46 T 4090 t Fund Bal; - 138,584 | 138,584 |
: ! -
1 \ i i !
1 } | Total 138,584 | 1
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
46 5871401 ineering | Capital Qutlay | 85,000 | 138,584 223,584 |
) \ -
; -
| N
i N
| .
i | ’ } -
! | | -
r ! ] ‘ -
; i ~
: ] ; A
] i i -
! | |
| i ] 138,584
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 500,000 || ™ Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 500,000
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 500,000
Amendments 138,584
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 638,584

Approved by the City Council this
September 13, 2016

Approved:
Q/ T

P

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Budget Supplement to lapse and reappropriate expenditures for the ongoing capital projects and purchases related

to Fiscal Year 15-16 Capital projects.

Date

BA# Pkt.#

A1117-010



